partners was identified impacting FY2022 and FY2023.

The impact of the corrections was to reduce FY23 revenue by $264,295, increase costs by $694,738, reduce trade and
other receivables at 30 June 2023 by $105,126, increase trade and other payables by $468,341 and increase contract
liabilities by $511,987. Corrections to customer partner commissions payable increased trade and other payables by
$126,422 at 30 June 2022.

4.	 Reclassification of Cash Balances

Cash balances held in deposits of $814,915 at both 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023 which have security placed over them
for property leases have been reclassified from cash to trade and other receivables to reflect that the deposits are not held
for the purpose of meeting short term cash commitments and therefore are not cash and cash equivalents.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  49

FINANCIAL REPORT

The impact of the restatement on the comparative information is set out on the following pages:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

12 months to 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

$
Restatement

$
 Restated

$

Revenue 30,029,811 (264,295)3 29,765,516

Direct Costs (13,741,020) (202,674)3 (13,943,694)

Revenue less Direct Costs 16,288,791 (466,969) 15,821,822

Salaries and related expenses (52,784,896) (1,104,998)2,3 (53,889,894)

General and Administration Costs (17,265,867) (352,819)3 (17,618,686)

Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, impairment, interest and tax (58,228,298) (1,924,786) (60,153,084)

Finance income 1,116,068 (975,000)1 141,068

Finance costs (794,782) (413,226)2 (1,208,008)

Loss before income tax benefit (69,985,955) (3,313,012) (73,298,967)

Loss after income tax expense for the period (69,196,571) (3,313,012) (72,509,583)

Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable
to owners of Dubber Corporation Limited (68,331,658) (3,313,012) (71,644,670)

Basic loss per share (22.53)  (1.07)  (23.60)

Diluted loss per share (22.53)  (1.07)  (23.60)

1.	 Cash at call deposit

2.	 Employment taxes

3.	 Other restatements

Only restated income and expense categories are presented in the table above.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  50

FINANCIAL REPORT

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2022 As at 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

$
Restatement

$
 Restated

$

As previously
reported

$
Restatement

$
 Restated

$

Cash and cash
equivalents 4 54,383,974 (841,915) 53,542,059 2,862,626 (841,915) 2,020,711

Trade and other
receivables 1,3,4 36,691,462 (25,763,085) 10,928,377 36,963,255 (26,843,212) 10,120,043

Total current assets 91,075,436 (26,605,000) 64,470,436 39,825,881 (27,685,127) 12,140,754

Total assets 148,454,544 (26,605,000) 121,849,544 89,299,274 (27,685,127) 61,614,147

Trade and other
payables 2, 3 (11,866,070) (2,169,461) (14,035,531) (15,228,203) (3,890,359) (19,118,562)

Contract liabilities 3 (3,952,172) - (3,952,172) (5,541,220) (511,987) (6,053,207)

Total current
liabilities (19,334,829) (2,169,461) (21,504,290) (24,774,994) (4,402,345) (29,177,339)

Total liabilities (33,206,840) (2,169,461) (35,376,301) (36,090,282) (4,402,345) (40,492,627)

Net assets 115,247,704 (28,774,461) 86,473,243 53,208,992 (32,087,472) 21,121,520

Accumulated
Losses (185,061,911) (28,774,461) (213,836,372) (254,258,482) (32,087,472) (286,345,954)

Total Equity 115,247,704 (28,774,461) 86,473,243 53,208,992 (32,087,472) 21,121,520

1.	 Cash at call deposit

2.	 Employment taxes

3.	 Other restatements

4.	 Reclassification of cash balances

Only restated assets and liabilities are presented in the table above.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As at 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

$
Restatement

$
 Restated

$

Interest received 1,116,100 (975,000) 141,100

Net cash flows used in operating activities (50,179,674) (975,000) (51,154,674)

Return of funds from cash at call deposit  - 975,000 975,000

Net cash flows used in investing activities 322,438 975,000 1,297,438

Restatement of cash received from third party trustee in FY23 from interest received (operating cash flow) to return of funds from cash at
call deposit (investing cash flow).

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  51

FINANCIAL REPORT

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected
on behalf of third parties. The Group recognises revenue when it transfers control over a service to a customer.

Group revenues consists of service income, being subscription fees from retail or reseller customers.

Subscription Service Income